[12 December, 2005] RAJYA SABHA

who can be a Lay Judge. A list of such Judges will be maintained.
According , to the State, at the district level, and the District Judge will provide Lay Judges to the court. This is just an idea as to how the court will be constituted. We can remove one or two of them if it is not beneficial to have the two Lay Judges. Like, we had ‘jury’ earlier in the trials. Now, it has been dispensed with. But in some parts of the world, jury is still continuing. So, in our system of Gram Nyayalayas, we want to have two Lay Judges only for the purpose of enabling the Judges to understand the local dialect because they will address directly to the people. It will be a participatory justice, justice at the doorsteps. So, this is how we are making this experiment on the basis of the 114th Report of Mr. Dhirubhai Desai, the then Chairman of the Law Commission.
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Appointment of teachers

1262. SHRIMATI KUM KUM RAI: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that the target for appointment of ten lakh teachers for the students of class I to VIII was set in the Tenth Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the appointments made so far, State-wise; and

(c) if no appointments have been made so far, the reasons therefor and by when the said appointments would be made?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MD. ALI ASHRAF FATMI): (a) The Working
Group on Elementary and Adult Education constituted by the Planning Commission for the Tenth Five Year Plan had projected an estimated requirement of 10.66 lakh teachers for the elementary stage of education.

(b) Under the Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan Programme 4.92 lakh teachers have been appointed so far. State-wise details are at Statement (See below).

(€) Question does not arise.

Statement
SL States/UTs No. of teachers
No. appointed under
SSA upto Oct.
2005
1 2 3
1. Andaman & Nicobar 53
2. Andhra Pradesh 34676
3. Arunachal Pradesh 1206
4. Assam 7969
5. Bihar 65650
6. Chandigarh 240
7. Chhattisgarh 28913
8. Dadar & Nagar Haveli 192
9. Daman & Diu 0

FOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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2 3
10. Goa 0
11. Gujarat 1662
12. Haryana 4639
13. Himachal Pradesh 1911
14. J&K 15697
15. Jharkhand 31303
16. Karnataka 10998
17. Lakshadweep 3
18. Madhya Pradesh 49723
19. Maharashtra 1236
20. Manipur 0
21. Meghalaya 4566
22. Mizoram 170
23. Orissa 35283
24. Pondicherry 0
25. Punjab 1868
26. Rajasthan 32894
27. Sikkim 191
28. Tamil Nadu 8519
29. Tripura 1629
30. Uttar Pradesh 131394
31. Uttaranchal 3528
32. West Bengal 16148
TOTAL: 492261

S1. HAGH T : ITFHIIRT FRIGY, AR H3] Sff 1 U9 b IR 4
Sqdl Ygauiy IS b ATEGH ¥ 10 ARI 66 BOIR RIEdI Bl JFAT

ST B AT IR & | H ATIh ATeH J A1 H301 Sl 4 I8 g1 aradl
g T wd Rrer ¥ & HriHH & T8 39 TP 4 ARG 92 TR Riere Sl
g forg 0 €, 31 Rieral @0t Fgfch o1 wawd 31 27 @ 3 Riers wemdft €

1 e 3R g8 (Ao dTel I MR A AT 31 GIIe3ii b1 ART FIT &2

10


[12 December, 2005] RAJYA SABHA

N WIS el ITRG BT : HBISY, ST81 TP AT U1 81 & [ ST
qITGd I SP] Yokl a1 &, Ig AU 13 AU fR1d | T B & Si8i db
Haret U1 BlaT & o I8 WYerR b € iR a1t e foba €, 1 H ammuep!
AT AT b R Foob &b 37 URT o Ryth 8 Tirerd & 31k 8% 1oy o 37eR
ST HelRT BT R 8, I8 FAT-IAAT & | URT e A7 TR Sadd bl ekl
ST -3l Bl © |

S1. FAGH IM : IR, H TR R T I8 Y1 A8 g (b U & Sa1g 4§
&1 le el ol a1 Bl 78 8 | H Ay 430 S A I8 S Arsdl § b ol
Rrer anft <1 & foraet Il A TS o1 <@ © SR 1 vig Rren & forg wd
e <1 & e fral &) TRE orerT | Riera! o ggrel 8rit? afe &, @t
&g I ? Al TE1 1 W1 el I AT <412

s} AT 3ol IPR® BIaH! : 3G Sicod § AT ST & I
farstar g |

DR. P.C. ALEXANDER: Sir, one of the important reasons for a large number of vacancies at the level of elementary school teachers is the reluctance on the part of those appointed to go to very distant villages which lack the basic facilities like accommodation, etc. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware of a scheme that was being implemented in Madhya Pradesh, which I had ah opportunity of watching for a few days, under which a person is selected from the village itself and, though he does not have the qualifications to be a regular teacher, he is given the training and appointed as a teacher, he takes classes from class one to class fifth and though there may be three or four students in each class, he would cater to the demand for teaching in that village and the neighbouring village. Mr. Digvijay Singh was the Chief Minister of Madhya Pradesh, at that time, and with his help I was able to visit a very few remote villages. Will the hon. Minister consider extending this scheme, which impressed me enormously, to areas which are located at very destant places and also to small hamlets which do not have the required number of children to have a formal school? Will the hon. Minister consider extending this scheme to these far off villages?
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SHRI SANTOSH BAGRODIA: Mr. Deputy Chairman, Sir, the Central
Government must have given a target to each State as to how many teachers should be appointed during the Tenth Plan. Three years have completed and still we have not been able to achieve 50 per cent of the total target. I would like to know from the hon. Minister which are the States which are fulfilling the target and what is the highest percentage that they have achieved; which are the States which have not been able to fill up the vacancies at all and what are the reasons; how the Government is going to ensure that the target is met during the Tenth Plan; and, of course, after appointment, how the Government is going to ensure that they attend the classes regularly.
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DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, it has been stated that the estimated number of vacancies to be filled up are 10.66 lakh teachers. As against 10.66 lakh vacancies, they have appointed 4.92 lakh teachers. What is the timeframe to fill up all the remaining vacancies?
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SHRIMATI BIMBA RAIKAR: Sir, this is a very ambitious scheme on education. Sit, Rs. 6,000 crores have been allocated for this scheme. The Centre has to give 75 per cent of it and the State has to contribute 25 per cent of the amount, some of the States, like Bihar and West Bengal, have not contributed anything. They have not appointed even a single teacher.
Under this scheme, 32.40 lakh teachers were to be appointed in the year 2004-05 and in the year 2003-04,29.67 lakh teachers were to be appointed. But these States have not contributed anything and have not appointed any teacher. What is the future plan of the Government so far as this scheme is concerned? Are they going to take any steps in this regard? Or, are they going to leave it as it is?

There are so many schools where children are there, but there are no teachers. Earlier, the position was, teachers used to be there but there were no children. What is the Government going to do in this regard? Is the Government going to take immediate action in this regard?
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SHRI T. R. ZELIANG: Mr. Chairman, Sir, we are grateful to the Planning
Commission for bringing out this target, and the achievement made by the Department is almost 50 per cent on ground. However, in the North-Eastem Region, we have eight States, out of which six States have been covered under this programme, excepting Nagaland and Manipur. I would like to know from the hon. Minister as to why these two States have not been covered under this programme. It it because that there are no proposals from these two States? Or, is there any other reason why Nagaland has not been covered under this programme?
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Students opting for Science and Technology

*263. SHRI R. K.ANAND:¥
SHRI GIREESH KUMAR SANGHI:

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the percentage of students opting for Science and Technology had shown a sharp decline from 1950 to 2005;

(b)if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) how it is comparable with the world figure; and

(d) the concrete measures to check this downslide?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MD.ALI ASHRAF FATMI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) No such data is maintained.

(d) Does not arise.

SHRI R.K. ANAND: Sir, I am surprised with the reply. I have got the UNDP Human Resources Development Report of 2001, which clearly indicates that India's much valued pool of trained scientists and technical personnel have already begun to shrink. I would like to know from the hon.
Minister whether it is correct that 20 per cent of the seats of atjengineering courses in the country remain vacant. If it is so, what steps are being taken to enable students to pursue higher education in science and technology?

TThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri R. K. Anand.
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